HN58C66 Series
8192-word × 8-bit CMOS Electrically Erasable and Programmable
CMOS ROM
ADE-203-375F (Z)
Rev. 6.0
Apr. 12, 1995
Description
The Hitachi HN58C66 is a electrically erasable and programmable ROM organized as 8192-word × 8-bit.  It

• Write protection by RES pin
HN58C66 Series
Ordering Information
Type No Access Time Package
HN58C66P-25 250 ns 600-mil 28-pin plastic DIP (DP-28)
HN58C66FP-25 250 ns 28-pin plastic SOP*1 (FP-28D/DA)
HN58C66T-25 250 ns 32-pin plastic TSOP (TFP-32DA)
Note: 1. T is added to the end of the type no. for a SOP of 3.00 mm (max) thickness.
2
HN58C66 Series
Pin Arrangement
1
2
3